to the income statement arising from this reclassification.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

 11

13. Impact of the Transition into MFRS Framework and Other Reclassification (continued)

(iii)The effect arising from the adoption of MFRS Framework as described in sub-
note (i) and (ii) above on the Statement of Financial Position

(iv) Reconciliation of equity arising from adoption of MFRS Framework

 1 January 2011
RM Million

31 March 2011
RM Million

31 December 2011
RM Million

Total equity as previously reported
under FRS Framework

7,860.2

8,072.9

7,131.7

Add transitioning adjustments:
Fair value as deemed cost for

freehold land 508.7 508.7 508.7
Total equity upon transition to

MFRS Framework 8,368.9 8,581.6 7,640.4

As
previously

reported
under FRS

Framework
RM Million

   (i)
Adjustments

to opening
balance

RM Million

   (ii)
Reclassifi-

cation
RM Million

As restated/
adjusted

under
MFRS

Framework
RM Million

As at 1 January 2011
Retained profits 2,719.4 508.7 - 3,228.1

Non-current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 13,112.1 508.7 - 13,620.8
Land held for property

development 107.4 - (107.4) -

Current Assets
Inventories 174.0 - 107.4 281.4

As at 31 December 2011
Retained profits 3,172.5 508.7 - 3,681.2

Non-current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 13,613.0 508.7 - 14,121.7
Land held for property

development 108.4 - (108.4) -

Current Assets
Inventories 216.9 - 108.4 325.3

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

 12

13. Impact of the Transition into MFRS Framework and Other Reclassification (continued)

(II)  Other reclassification

The Group has also reclassified advance rental billings from trade and other receivables
to trade and other payables to better reflect the nature and substance of the transaction and
amounts receivable from customers. The effect of this reclassification is as set out below:

As previously
reported

RM Million

Other
reclassification

RM Million
As restated
RM Million

As at 1 January 2011
Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 2,329.3 299.0 2,628.3

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,639.2 299.0 3,938.2

As at 31 December 2011

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 1,951.4 371.8 2,323.2

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,552.1 371.8 3,923.9

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B O F THE MAIN MARKET
LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES B ERHAD

 13

1. Review of Performance

(a) Quarter-on-Quarter

(i) Group Performance

For the current quarter under review, Group revenue increased by 11.0% to RM2,383.8
million as compared to RM2,148.2 million in the first quarter 2011, mainly attributed to
higher revenue from Internet and multimedia, voice, data services and other
telecommunications related services.

Internet and multimedia services registered higher revenue by 24.3% to RM563.4 million in